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STATEMENT OF FACTS

On October 12, 2003, the Ross County Sheriff's Department pursued a motor

vehicle operated by the Appellee, Paul Fairbanks. The pursuit ended when Fairbanks lost

control of his vehicle and crashed. Fairbanks was charged with reckless operation in

violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.20, among other offenses. On November

25, 2003, the Defendant tendered the waiver amounts for reckless operation, speeding

and left of center. At a result of the same incident, Fairbanks was also charged with failure

to comply in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.331(B), a felony offense.

Fairbanks was bound over to the Ross County Court of Common Pleas on the failure to

comply, and on December 5, 2003, the Ross County Grand Jury issued an indictment for

failure to comply pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.331(B) and (C)(5)(a)(ii), a

felony of the third degree. The indictment was based on the same conduct that resulted in

the reckless operation charge. (Appx. 12 )

Thereafter, Fairbanks plead not guilty to the indictment for failure to comply and

moved the trial court to dismiss the indictment, as his conviction for reckless operation was

a double jeopardy bar to a subsequent prosecution for failure to comply as a third degree

felony. The trial court overruled the Defendant's motion to dismiss and Fairbanks entered

a no contest plea to the indictment and was found guilty as charged. (Appx. 12 )

Fairbanks appealed the trial court's decision to the Fourth District Court of Appeals.

On June 28, 2006, the Fourth District Court of Appeals sustained the appeal and vacated

the conviction. The Fourth District Court of Appeals, ruling in line with the First and

Second District Courts of Appeal, held that it would be impossible to commit the offense of

failure to comply without also committing the offense of reckless operation as both
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offenses involve reckless acts. The Fourth District Court of Appeals further stated that

they realize the appellate courts in Ohio are split on the issue and that they disagree with

their colleagues of the Eighth and Twelfth District Courts of Appeal. (Appx. 3)

On August 11, 2006, the Appellant, State of Ohio, filed a notice of appeal to the

Supreme Court of Ohio. (Appx. 1) On November 29, 2006, the Supreme Court granted

jurisdiction to hear the case and allowed the appeal.
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ARGUMENT

Proposition of Law No. I:
Where the general assembly indicates a mental state in one part of the
statute and does not indicate any mental state in another part of that statute,
the exclusion of any mental state indicates intent to impose strict liability as
to the other part.

Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.331 division (C)(5)(a)(ii) is an enhancement provision

of Section 2921.331(B), and imposes strict liability. Contrary to Appellant's Proposition of

Law No. I, the Fourth District Court of Appeals held the requisite culpable mental state for

a violation under Section 2921.331 (C)(5)(a)(ii) is recklessness. The Fourth District Court

of Appeals based its ruling on Section 2901.21(B) of the Ohio Revised Code which in part

states ". ..[w]hen the section neither specifies culpability nor plainly indicates a purpose to

impose strict liability, recklessness is sufficient culpability to commit the offense." . The

Fourth District Court of Appeals cited as its authority State v. Lozier, (2004) 101 Ohio St.3d

161. Lozier, Id. involved the issue of whether, for purposes of trafficking in LSD, Ohio

Revised Code Section 2925.03 division (C)(5)(b), there was a culpable mental state

associated with the enhancing element of "in the vicinity of a school." The offense was a

felony of the fifth degree. However, if committed within the vicinity of a school, it became a

felony of the fourth degree. The enhancing statute in the Lozier case, Ohio Revised Code

Section 2925.03 division (C)(5)(b) stated:

..(1) if the offense was committed in the vicinity of a school
or in the vinicity of a juvenile, trafficking in LSD is a felony of the fourth
degree. . ."

To determine the culpable mental state to be imposed within the enhancing statute

this Court looked to the definitional section of Chapter 2925, Section 2925.01. At

division (BB), the section defines "in the vicinity of a juvenile" and plainly indicates a
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purpose to impose strict liability. However, the definition of "in the vicinity of a

school" at division ( P) of Section 2925.01, lacked the express strict liability

language. As such, this Court in Lozier, found recklessness was the appropriate

state of mind to be imposed regarding " in the vicinity of a school" since the

definition did not plainly indicate a purpose to impose strict liability.

Appellant submits that the enhancement provision in the instant case is

distinguishable from the enhancement provision in the offense of trafficking in LSD.

In the case at bar, it is not necessary to reference a definitional section, separate

from the offense in order to determine the meaning of the phrases or terms found

within the enhancement provision. Also, the enhancement provision at issue in the

case at bar, does not contain two discrete clauses.

The enhancement provision in the instant case plainly indicates a purpose to

impose strict liability. In support of this contention, Appellee directs the Court to

their decision in State v. Maxwell, (2002) 95 Ohio St. 3d 254, wherein this Court

interpreted the legislature's intent for criminal liability in Ohio Revised Code Section

2907.321(A). To determine the proper criminal liability required by the section, this

Court used Ohio Revised Code Section 2901.21(B) which provides:

(B) When the section defining an offense does not specify any degree of
culpability, and plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict criminal liability
for the conduct described in the section, then culpability is not required for a
person to be guilty of the offense. When the section neither specifies
culpability nor plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict liability,
recklessness is sufficient culpability to commit the ofPense.

As this Court explained in Maxwell, Id. at 256,257, if the section specifies any

degree of culpability in one part of the section, then the exclusion of mental
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culpability in another part plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict liability. For

example, in division (A) of Section 2907.321, knowledge is specified as a degree of

culpability; however, subdivision (6) does not. As such, the exclusion of a mental

culpability from subdivision (6) plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict liability.

Similarly, in State v. Wac, (1981) 68 Ohio St. 2d 84, this Court determined the

criminal intent required by Ohio Revised Code Section 2915.02(A)(1). Ohio

Revised Code Section 2915.02(A)(1) reads:

(A) No person shall do any of the following:

(1) Engage in bookmaking, or knowingly engage in conduct that
facilitates bookmaking;

Because the section included knowingly as a degree of culpability in the second

phrase of the subdivision of the section, the exclusion of a degree of culpability in

the first phrase plainly indicated a purpose to impose strict liability.

In 1997 this Court decided State v. McGee, (1997) 70 Ohio St. 3d 193. At issue

in McGee was the degree of criminal intent required for Ohio Revised Code Section

2919.22(A). Section 2919.22(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, in pertinent part,

provides:

(A) No person, . . ., shall create a substantial risk to the health or safety
of the child, by violating a duty of care, protection, or support.

Because this section neither specifies culpability nor plainly indicates a purpose to

impose strict liability, this Court determined that recklessness was the criminal

intent required to commit the offense. Id. at 195

Having illustrated this Court's prior applications of Ohio Revised Code Section

2901.22(B) to other criminal offenses, Appellee now directs the Court to the
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criminal offense at hand, Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.331 division (B) and

division (C)(5)(a)(ii). The particular section in pertinent part provides:

(B) No person shall operate a motor vehicle so as willfully to elude or flee
a police officer after receiving a visible or audible signal from a police officer
to bring the person's motor vehicle to a stop.

...(5) (a) A violation of division (B) of this section is a felony of the third
degree if the jury or judge as trier of fact finds any of the following by proof
beyond a reasonable doubt:

...(ii) The operation of the motor vehicle by the offender caused a
substantial risk of serious physical harm to persons or property.

Applying the rule set forth in Section 2901.21(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, the first

question to be asked is whether the section includes any degree of culpability. Appellee

submits that it does. Division (B) of the Section in pertinent part states, "No person shall

operate a motor vehicle so as willfully to elude or flee a police officer. ..." and includes

willfully as the degree of mental culpability required to commit the offense. The

enhancement provisions to the offense defined in division (B) of Section 2921.331 are

contained within division (C) of the same section. Division (C) does not include any

degree of mental culpability within its provisions. Division (C) being a necessary part of

the definition of the offense set forth in division (B) of Section 2921.331, the exclusion of a

mental culpability from division (C) plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict liability

within said division. Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 2901.21(B), recklessness is

not a necessary element to the offense of failure to comply under division (C) of the

section. It is clear from the language of the section defining the particular offense that the

general assembly intended division (C)(5)(a)(i) and (ii) to impose strict liability.
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A proper reading of Section 2921.331, division (B) and the enhancement provision at

division (C)(5)(a)(ii) requires the same analysis as applied in Maxwell, supra. At pages

256 and 257 in the Maxwell opinion, Chief Justice Moyer states:

The court of appeals held that R. C. 2901.21 (B) applies the element of
recklessness to the act of bringing child pornography into the state. HN6;^

However, a court must be able to answer in the negative the following two
questions before r257] applying the element of recklessness pursuant
to R.C. 2901.21(B): (1) does the section defining an offense specify any
degree of culpability, and (2) does the section plainly indicate a purpose
to impose strict criminal liability?

The Fourth District Court of Appeals did not answer in the negative these two questions

before applying the element of recklessness. Consequently, their decision in the instant

case is wrong and inconsistent with the prior rulings of this Court.

Based on the foregoing analysis, a violation under Ohio Revised Code Section

4511.20, reckless operation, requires the additional element of recklessness. Therefore, it

is possible to commit the offense of failure to comply as a third degree felony without

committing the offense of reckless operation. Appellant submits that a prior conviction for

reckless operation is not a bar to a conviction for failure to comply under Ohio Revised

Code Section 2921.331 (B) and(C)(5)(a)(ii).
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CONCLUSION

This Court, in Maxwell and Wac, supra, held that where the general assembly indicates

a mental state in one part of the statute and does not indicate any mental state in another

part of that statute, the exclusion of any mental state indicates an intent to impose strict

liability as to the other part. The Trial Court followed these decisions in denying the

Defendant's motion to dismiss. The Court of Appeals, however, reversed this decision

based on their interpretation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2901.21(B) and this Court's

ruling in Lozier, supra.

Appellee concurs with the Fourth District Court of Appeals that Ohio Revised Code

Section 2921.331 Division (C)(5)(a)(ii) is silent as to the required degree of mental

culpability. However, Appellee does not agree that the exclusion of any mental culpability

in said division creates the requirement of recklessness. The language defining the

offense expressly requires the prosecution to show the person operated a motor vehicle

"so as to willfully elude or flee", clearly a degree of mental culpability. Therefore, the

exclusion of a degree of mental culpability in the enhancement part of the definition of the

offense plainly indicates intent to impose strict liability.

For these reasons, the decision belong is wrong and must be reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

^^" ^^,
By: y^.,^~^--t' JZ , ,

Heimerl Brown
Assistant Prosecutor, Counsel of Record
Michael M. Ater
Ross County Prosecutor
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
STATE OF OHIO
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Kline, J.:

{¶1} Paul Fairbanks appeals the Ross County Common Pleas Court's entry

overruling his motion to dismiss the indictment. Fairbanks contends that the trial

court erred because he already had a prior reckless operation conviction under

R.C. 4511.20 for the same conduct, which he maintains is a double jeopardy bar

to the current prosecution under R.C. 2921.331(B) & (C)(5)(a)(ii). We agree

because the prior conviction is a lesser included offense of the current charge.

Accordingly, we vacate the judgment of the trial court, i.e. we vacate the

conviction and sentence, and instruct the trial court to discharge Fairbanks.

1.

{12} On October 12, 2003, a Ross County Deputy Sheriff pursued a motor

vehicle operated by Fairbanks. The pursuit ended when Fairbanks had an

c 0 U 7 0F A "PEAl.S O
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• Ross App. No. 05CA2870 2

accident after he lost control of his vehicle. The state charged Fairbanks with

multiple offenses including reckless operation in violation of R.C. 4511.20, a

misdemeanor. After his conviction for reckless operation, a Ross County Grand

Jury indicted him for failure to comply in violation of R.C. 2921.331(B) &

(C)(5)(a)(ii), a felony. The indictment was based on Fairbanks' conduct on

October 12, 2003 that resulted in the reckless operation charge.

{13} After a not guilty plea, Fairbanks moved the court to dismiss the

indictment. He argued that his prior reckless operation conviction barred a

subsequent prosecution for failure to comply because of the Double Jeopardy

Clauses contained in the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution and

Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution. The trial court overruled his motion

to dismiss. Fairbanks entered a no contest plea and the court found him guilty as

charged.

{14} Fairbanks appeals and asserts the following assignment of error:

"THE TRIAL COURT ERRED TO THE PREJUDICE OF THE DEFENDANT IN

DETERMINING THAT THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION FOR A VIOLATION

OF R.C. 4511.20 DOES NOT PRESENT A DOUBLE JEOPARDY BAR TO A

SUBSEQUENT PROSECUTION UNDER R.C. 2921.331 WITH RESPECT TO

AN ENHANCING ELEMENT UNDER 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii). THE DECISION OF

THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS REGARD RESULTED IN A VIOLATION OF

RIGHTS SECURED TO THE DEFENDANT UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT

OF THE UNITED STATES CONSITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10 OF

THE OHIO CONSTITUTION."
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II.

{15} In his sole assignment of error, Fairbanks challenges the trial court's

denial of his motion to dismiss. Fairbanks contends that his prior reckless

operation conviction is a double jeopardy bar to a subsequent conviction for

failure to comply. The state argues that it can prosecute Fairbanks because the

prior reckless operation offense is not a lesser included offense of the current

failure to comply offense. After a de novo review, we disagree with the state.

{16} The Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United

States Constitution states that no person shall "be subject for the same offence

to be twice put in jeopardy of life or limb." Our federal and state Constitutions

protect citizens from successive prosecutions for the same offense. State v.

Rance, 85 Ohio St.3d 632, 634, citing State v. Moss (1982), 69 Ohio St.2d 515,

518. To determine if a prior conviction is a bar to a subsequent prosecution, a

court applies the test set forth in Blockburger v. United States (1932), 284 U.S.

299, 304. "The applicable rule is that, where the same act or transaction

constitutes a violation of two distinct statutory provisions, the test to be applied to

determine whether there are two offenses or only one is whether each provision

requires proof of a fact which the other does not. "**'A single act may be an

offense against two statutes; and if each statute requires proof of an additional

fact which the other does not, an acquittal or conviction under either statute does

not exempt the defendant from prosecution and punishment under the other."'

Id. (citations omitted).
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{17} The Ohio Supreme Court has held that a subsequent prosecution is

barred when the Blockburger test reveals that one offense is a lesser included

offense of the other. State v. Tolbert (1991), 60 Ohio St.3d 89, paragraph one of

the syllabus. "An offense may be a lesser included offense of another if (i) the

offense carries a lesser penalty than the other; (ii) the greater offense cannot, as

statutorily defined, ever be committed without the lesser offense, as statutorily

defined, also being committed; and (iii) some element of the greater offense is

not required to prove the commission of the lesser offense." State v. Deem

(1988), 40 Ohio St.3d 205, paragraph three of the syllabus.

{18} Here, the state apparently concedes that reckless operation carries a

lesser penalty than failure to comply under prong one of the Deem test and that

some element of failure to comply is not required to prove reckless operation

under prong three. However, the state contends that under prong two a

defendant could commit the offense of failure to comply without committing the

offense of reckless operation.

(19) "[T]he second prong of the Deem test requires us to examine the

offenses at issue as statutorily defined and not with reference to specific factual

scenarios." State v. Barnes, 94 Ohio St.3d 21, 26, 2002-Ohio-68.

{110} Reckless operation under R.C. 4511.20 provides, "No person shall

operate a vehicle, trackless trolley, or streetcar on any street or highway in willful

or wanton disregard of the safety of persons or property."

{¶11} Failure to comply under R.C. 2921.331(B) provides, "No person shall

operate a motor vehicle so as willfully to elude or flee a police officer after
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receiving a visible or audible signal from a police officer to bring the person's

motor vehicle to a stop." And, R.C. 2921.331(C)(5)(a) provides, "A violation of

division (B) of this section is a felony of the third degree if the jury or judge as

trier of fact finds any of the following by proof beyond a reasonable doubt: * * *

(ii) The operation of the motor vehicle by the offender caused a substantial risk of

serious physical harm to persons or property."

{112} Here, the state specifically argues that the trial court was correct when

the court stated, "Considering these matters in light of Blockburcier, the court

notes neither the willful or wanton prong of the reckless operation statute are a

lesser included offense of the charge of failure to comply as they require proof of

intentional, knowingly, purposeful, or reckless acts which the failure to comply

statute does not as it is a strict liability [offense]." (Emphasis added.)

However, Fairbanks contends that the mental culpability required for a R.C.

2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii) violation is recklessness, not strict liability.

{113} Therefore, the issue we must resolve is whether R.C.

2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii), which elevates failing to comply to a third-deqree felony if

"[t]he operation of the motor vehicle by the offender caused a substantial risk of

serious physical harm to persons or property[,]" imposes strict criminal liability on

a defendant. We decide this issue with the understanding that "[s]ections of the

Revised Code defining offenses or penalties shall be strictly construed against

the state, and liberally construed in favor of the accused." R.C. 2901.04(A).

{114} R.C. 2901.21 provides in part, "(A) Except as provided in division (B) of

this section, a person is not guilty of an offense unless * * * [t]he person has the

7
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requisite degree of culpability for each element as to which a culpable mental

state is specified by the section defining the offense. (B) When the section

defining an offense does not specify any degree of culpability, and plainly

indicates a purpose to impose strict criminal liability for the conduct described in

the section, then culpability is not required for a person to be guilty of the offense.

When the section neither specifies culpability nor plainly indicates a purpose to

impose strict liability, recklessness is sufficient culpability to commit the offense."

{115} Here, we find that the requisite culpable mental state for a R.C.

2921.331 (C)(5)(a)(ii) violation is recklessness. When the failure to comply

offense under R.C. 2921.331(B) includes a R.C. 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii)

enhancement, the enhancement is one of the elements of the failure to comply

offense. Generally, see, State v. Lozier, 101 Ohio St.3d 161, 2004-Ohio-732.

See, also, State v. Cole (1994), 94 Ohio App.3d 629, 633 (specifications which

elevate the degree of a crime from a misdemeanor to a felony are elements of a

crime.); State v. Brown (1993), 85 Ohio App.3d 716, 722 (the finding of "within

one thousand feet of the boundaries of any school premises" is an essential

element of the state's case-in-chief which must be proved beyond a reasonable

doubt before an enhanced penalty can be imposed.) The state must prove

beyond a reasonable doubt each element of the offense charged, which includes

the requisite mental culpability for that element. R.C. 2901.21 (A)(2).

{116} R.C. 2921.331 (C)(5)(a)(ii) is silent as to the required degree of mental

culpability for its violation. And, unlike the situation in Lozier, supra, this clause is

not defined in the chapter's definitional section so that we can determine if the
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legislature intended for strict liability to apply. See R.C. 2921.01. Hence,

pursuant to R.C. 2901.21(B), "[w[hen the section neither specifies culpability nor

plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict liability, recklessness is sufficient

culpability to commit the offense." Consequently, we find that the requisite

mental culpability for a R.C. 2921.331 (C)(5)(a)(ii) violation is recklessness.

{117} We now examine the mental culpability required to violate R.C.

4511.20. The Ohio Supreme Court, in State v. Earlenbaugh (1985), 18 Ohio

St.3d 19, 21-22, stated, "we believe that the statute simply provides two definite

and clear bases upon which a finding of guilt may be premised. A person may

be found guilty of violating R.C. 4511.20 if he acts willfully. Such conduct implies

an act done intentionally, designedly, knowingly, or purposely, without justifiable

excuse. Black's Law Dictionary (5 Ed.1979) 1434. Or conversely, R.C. 4511.20

is violated when a person acts wantonly in disregard of the safety of others. A

wanton act is an act done in reckless disregard of the rights of others which

evinces a reckless indifference of the consequences to the life, limb, health,

reputation, or property of others. (Citations omitted.)"

{118} Therefore, applying the Blockburgertest to these two statutory

offenses, we find that it would be impossible to commit the offense of failure to

comply without also committing the offense of reckless operation, i.e. both R.C.

4511.20 and R.C. 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii) involve reckless acts. Stated differently,

under the second prong of the Deem test, we find that reckless operation under

R.C. 4511.20 is a lesser included offense of failure to comply under R.C.

2921.331(B) & (C)(5)(a)(ii). Consequently, Fairbanks' prior conviction of reckless

9
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operation is a double jeopardy bar to his subsequent failure to comply

prosecution.

{119} We realize that the appellate courts are split on this issue. For

example, our decision is in line with the First and Second Districts. See State v.

Knaff (1998), 128 Ohio App.3d 90, appeal not allowed by State v. Knaff (1998),

83 Ohio St.3d 1447; State v. Morton (Jan. 28, 2005), Montgomery App. No.

20358, 2005-Ohio-308, discretionary appeal not allowed by State v. Morton, 106

Ohio St.3d 1412, 2005-Ohio-3154. However, the state urges us to follow the

Eighth and Twelfth Districts. See State v. Jackson (Oct. 3, 2002), Cuyahoga

App. No. 80421, 2002-Ohio-5329; State v. Rupp (April 8, 2002), Butler App. No.

CA2001-06-135, 2002-Ohio-1600. We respectfully disagree with our Eighth and

Twelfth District colleagues because those courts found that the mental culpability

requirement for a R.C. 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii) violation is strict liability without

conducting a R.C. 2901.21 (B) analysis. See Lozier, supra. See, also, State v.

Moody, 104 Ohio St.3d 244, 2004-Ohio-6395.

{120} Accordingly, we sustain Fairbanks' sole assignment of error, vacate his

conviction and sentence, and instruct the trial court to discharge the defendant.

JUDGMENT VACATED
AND CAUSE REMANDED.
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JUDGMENT ENTRY

It is ordered that the JUDGMENT BE VACATED and THIS CAUSE
REMANDED to the trial court with an instruction to discharge the defendant and
that the costs herein be taxed to the Appellee.

The Court finds there were reasonable grounds for this appeal.

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this Court directing the
Ross County Court of Common Pleas to carry this judgment into execution.

Any stay previously granted by this Court is hereby terminated as of the
date of this entry.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to Rule
27 for the Rules of Appellate Procedure.
Exceptions.

Harsha, P.J. and Abele, J.: Concur in Judgment Only.

For the Court

BY:
Roger L. Kline, Judge

NOTICE TO COUNSEL

Pursuant to Local Rule No. 14, this document constitutes a final
judgment entry and the time period for further appeal commences from the
date of filing with the clerk.
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tls
IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT

ROSS COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

PLAINTIFF,

VS

PAUL FAIRBANKS,

DEFENDANT.

CASE NO. 03 CR 345

DECISION AND ENTRY

* r ^ • #

This cause came on for consideration of the motion to

dismiss/strike filed by defendant herein. The court has considered

the motion and memorandum, the file, the arguments of counsel, and

the cases furnished to the court by counsel herein.

On October 12, 2003, defendant was involved in a pursuit which

began with defendant allegedly violating O.R.C. Section 4511.25,

the left of center statute. He was pursued by a Ross County

Sheriff's Deputy. The pursuit ended when defendant lost control of

his motor vehicle and had an accident which disabled that vehicle.

The defendant was issued traffic citations on the dates of the

offenses. The defendant was charged with the offense of speeding,

O.R.C. Section 4511.21; OMVI and OMVS, O.R.C. Sections

4511.19(A)(1) and (A)(7); reckless operation, O.R.C. Section

4511.20; and left of center, O.R.C. Section 4511.25. On November

25, 2003, defendant tendered the waiver amounts for violations of

reckless operation, speeding, and left of center. The defendant

was also charged with failure to comply, O.R.C. Section

1
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2921.331(B). Ultimately, the case was bound over to the Ross

County Grand Jury which, on December 5, 2003, issued an indictment

for failure to comply, O.R.C. Section 2921.331. That statute

provides as follows:

"No person shall operate a motor vehicle so as
willfully to elude or flee a police officer after
receiving a visible or audible signal from a police
officer to bring the person's motor vehicle to a stop."

The indictment also contained the language found in Ohio Revised

Code Section 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii) which provides as follows:

"A violation of division (B) of this section is a
felony of the third degree if the judge or jury, as trier
of fact, finds any of the following by proof beyond a
reasonable doubt:

...[ii] the operation of the motor vehicle by the
offender caused a substantial risk of serious physical
harm to persons or property."

The issue set forth in defendant's motion to dismiss is

whether defendant's payment of the waiver amount for reckless

operation, O.R.C. Section 4511.20, invokes the double jeopardy

clauses of the Ohio and U.S. Constitutions, specifically Article

One, Section Ten of the Ohio Constitution and the Fifth Amendment

of the United States Constitution.

Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.20 provides as follows:

"No person shall operate a vehicle, tractor,
trolley, or streetcar on any street or highway in willful
or wanton disregard of the safety of persons or
property."

The defendant asserts that by reason of defendant's waiver to

the charge of reckless operation, O.R.C. Section 4511.20, arising

out of the accident of October 12, 2003, the double jeopardy

2
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clauses of the Ohio and U.S. Constitutions prohibit him from being

convicted of anything other than a first degree misdemeanor

failure to comply.

Cases have been furnished to the court by the state and the

defense on this issue. The defense cites the case of State vs

Knauff, 128 Ohio App. 3d 90, a decision of the Court of Appeals for

Hamilton County which held that a plea of guilty to reckless

operation found in the Cincinnati Municipal Code precluded a

subsequent felony prosecution under O.R.C. Section 2921.331(B) and

(B) (3), now 2921.351(C) (5) (a) (ii) . The defendant also cited a

subsequent unreported decision for the First District Court of

Appeals for Hamilton County in State vs Morton, Case No. C-980391.

The State of Ohio cites an Eighth District Court of Appeals

case, State vs Jackson, 2002 Ohio App. Lexis 5343, 2002 Ohio 5329.

In the Jackson case, the defendant was tried on a charge of failure

to comply, and requested at the conclusion of evidence an

instruction on reckless operation as a lesser included offense of

failure to comply. The court of appeals held that the trial court

was correct in determining that the offense of reckless operation

was not a lesser included offense of the third degree felony

failure to comply, holding that it was possible that defendant

could willfully fail to comply with the officer's signal and,

without acting with "willful or wanton disregard for the safety of

persons or property," cause a substantial risk of serious physical

harm.

3

1-1



In analyzing a double jeopardy claim, the Ohio Supreme Court

has recently held that in determining whether an accused is being

successively prosecuted for the same offense, the same elements

test as articulated by the U.S. Supreme Court in the case of

BlockburcSer vs United States, 284 U.S. 299, should be applied. See

State vs Zima, 102 Ohio St. 3d 61, 65.

The Blockburger court, at page 304, held as follows:

"The applicable rule under the Fifth Amendment is
that whether the same act or transaction constitutes a
violation of two distinct statutory provisions, the test
to be applied to determine whether there are two offenses
or only one is whether each provision requires proof of
a fact which the other does not. A single act may be an
offense against two statutes and if each statute requires
proof of an additional fact and the other does not, an
acquittal or conviction under which either statute does
not exempt the defendant from prosecution and punishment
under the other." See also State vs Best, 42 Ohio St. 2d
530.

In Blockburger, the Supreme Court has held that the test

focuses upon the elements of the two statutory provisions, not on

the evidence proffered in the given case. See also State vs

Thomas, 61 Ohio St. 2d 254, 259. The Blockburger test inquires

whether each offense contains an element not contained in the

other; if not, they are "the same offense," and double jeopardy

bars additional punishment and successive prosecution. See United

States vs Dickson, 509 U.S. 688, 696.

in making this inquiry, the court must first determine what

the elements of a violation of O.R.C. Section 2921.331(B) and

(C) (5) (a) (ii) are. As previously noted, O.R.C. Section 2921.331 (B)

provides that no person shall operate a motor vehicle so as to

willfully elude or flee a police officer after receiving a visible

4
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or audible signal from a police officer to bring the person's motor

vehicle to a stop. Thus, the state of mind for a violation of (B)

is willfully. However, the provision that enhances the penalty

from a misdemeanor of the first degree to a felony of the third

degree is contained in O.R.C. Section 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii) which

provides the operation of the motor vehicle by the offender caused

a substantial risk of serious physical harm to persons or property.

The first question for the court would be is there a culpable

state of mind associated with O.R.C. Section 2921.331 (C) (5) (a) (ii) ?

The Ohio Supreme Court decision in the case of State vs Lozier, 101

Ohio St. 3d 161 sheds some light on this issue. Lozier involved

the issue of whether, for purposes of trafficking in LSD, O.R.C.

Section 2925.03 (C) (5) (b) , there was a culpable mental state

associated with the enhancing element of "in the vicinity of a

school." The offense was a felony of the fifth degree. However,

if committed within the vicinity of a school, it became a felony of

the fourth degree. The Supreme Court based its decision on the

fact that the enhancing provision under O.R.C. Section

2925.03(C)(5)(b) stated:

°...(1) if the offense was committed in the vicinity
of a school or in the vicinity of a juvenile, trafficking
in LSD is a felony of the fourth degree..."

The Supreme Court determined that the legislature had clearly

intended to impose strict liability when the offense was committed

"in the vicinity of the juvenile" given the definition of that

phrase in O.R.C. Section 2925.01(BB). However, the court held

there was no indication as to what culpable mental state was to be

5
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applied "in the vicinity of a school," and as there was no

indication that strict liability was to apply, recklessness was the

appropriate culpable state of mind.

The court distinguished this statutory construction from that

considered by the Supreme Court in the case of State vs Wac, 68

Ohio St. 2d 84, which held that where the General Assembly

indicates a mental state in one part of the statute and does not

indicate any mental state in another part of that statute, this

indicates an intent to impose strict liability as to that other

part. See also State vs Maxwell, 95 Ohio St. 3d 254.

In considering O.R.C. Section 2921.331(B) and (C)(5)(a)(ii),

subdivision (C) (5) (a) (ii) does not contain two discrete clauses as

were considered in O.R.C. Section 2925.03(C)(5)(b) in the Lozier

case. Rather, the statute appears to be similar to that analyzed

in Wac and Maxwell supra.

Thus, the court finds that it was the intention of the

legislature to impose strict liability as to the requirement set

forth in O.R.C. Section 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii), i.e., the operation

of the motor vehicle by the offender caused a substantial risk of

serious physical harm to persons or property.

The court must then, pursuant to Blockburger and Zima supra

compare the elements of reckless operation and O.R.C. Section

2921.331 (C) (5) (a) (ii) .

O.R.C. Section 2921.331 (C) (5) (a) (ii) requires the operation of

the motor vehicle to cause a substantial risk of serious physical

harm to persons or property.

6
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The reckless operation statute of O.R.C. Section 4511.20

forbids operation of a motor vehicle in willful or wanton disregard

of the safety of persons or property. Willful conduct, as set

forth in O.R.C. Section 4511.20, has been found to be an act done

intentionally, designedly, knowingly, or purposely, without

justifiable excuse. See State vs Earlenbaugh, 18 Ohio St. 3d 19,

21. A wanton act is an act done in reckless disregard of the

rights of others which evinces a reckless indifference of the

consequences to the life, limb, health, reputation, or property of

others. When the operator of a motor vehicle with full knowledge

of the surrounding circumstances, recklessly and inexcusably

disregards the rights of other motorists, his conduct may be

characterized as wanton. EarlenbauQh supra, pages 21-22, citing

Hawkins vs Ivv, 50 Ohio St. 2d 114.

Considering these matters in light of Blockburger, the court

notes neither the willful or wanton prong of the reckless operation

statute are a lesser included offense of the charge of failure to

comply as they require proof of intentional, knowingly, purposeful,

or reckless acts which the failure to comply statute does not as it

is a strict liability offense. Therefore, the court finds the

motion not well taken and it is hereby overruled.

ENTER: 3•L3-01-

The Cierk ot this Ccurt is hereby directed

to serve a copy of this Juagement Order, and its

date of Entry upon M Journal, upon all counsel

of record and aN oarnep not represented by
counsel, by personai service or by U.S. Mail,
and to note service on the Docket.

Judge
7

WILLIAM 1 JI. I CO!RZINE
JUDGE, MW14 PLEAS COURT
ROSS COUNTYX._/OHIO
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ORC Ann. 2921.331 (Anderson 2003)

PAGE'S OHIO REVISED CODE ANNOTATED;
Copyright (c) 2003 Anderson Publishing Company

*** ARCHIVE MATERIAL ***

*** THIS DOCUMENT REFLECTS CHANGES RECEIVED THROUGH NOVEMBER 1, 2002 ***

TITLE XXIX [29] CRIMES -- PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 2921: OFFENSES AGAINST JUSTICE AND PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

[OBSTRUCTING AND ESCAPE]

ORC Ann. 2921.331 (Anderson 2003)

[§ 2921.33.1] § 2921.331 Failure to comply with order or signal of police officer.

-- RC § 2921.331 is affected by Am. Sub. S.B. 123 (149 v --), effective 1-1-2004. See the
2002 Legislative Bulletin No. 4 for the version effective 1-1-2004.

(A) No person shall fail to comply with any lawful order or direction of any police officer
invested with authority to direct, control, or regulate traffic.

(B) No person shall operate a motor vehicle so as willfully to elude or flee a police officer
after receiving a visible or audible signal from a police officer to bring the person's motor
vehicle to a stop.

(C)(1) Whoever violates this section is guilty of failure to comply with an order or signal of a
police officer.

(2) A violation of division (A) of this section is a misdemeanor of the first degree.

(3) Except as provided in divisions (C)(4) and (5) of this section, a violation of division (B) of
this section is a misdemeanor of the first degree.

(4) Except as provided in division (C)(5) of this section, a violation of division (B) of this
section is a felony of the fourth degree if the jury or judge as trier of fact finds by proof
beyond a reasonable doubt that, in committing the offense, the offender was fleeing
immediately after the commission of a felony.

(5)(a) A violation of division (B) of this section is a felony of the third degree if the jury or
judge as trier of fact finds any of the following by proof beyond a reasonable doubt:

(i) The operation of the motor vehicle by the offender was a proximate cause of serious
physical harm to persons or property.

(ii) The operation of the motor vehicle by the offender caused a substantial risk of serious
physical harm to persons or property.

(b) If a police officer pursues an offender who is violating division (B) of this section and
division (C)(5)(a) of this section applies, the sentencing court, in determining the seriousness

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=3bff004f7fll39ca03b01c1b51ace9c5c&docnu... 1/28/2007 2C)
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of an offender's conduct for purposes of sentencing the offender for a violation of division (B)
of this section, shall consider, along with the factors set forth in sections 2929.12 and
2929.13 of the Revised Code that are required to be considered, all of the following:

(i) The duration of the pursuit;

(ii) The distance of the pursuit;

(iii) The rate of speed at which the offender operated the motor vehicle during the pursuit;

(iv) Whether the offender failed to stop for traffic lights or stop signs during the pursuit;

(v) The number of traffic lights or stop signs for which the offender failed to stop during the
pursuit;

(vi) Whether the offender operated the motor vehicle during the pursuit without lighted lights
during a time when lighted lights are required;

(vii) Whether the offender committed a moving violation during the pursuit;

(viii) The number of moving violations the offender committed during the pursuit;

(ix) Any other relevant factors indicating that the offender's conduct is more serious than
conduct normally constituting the offense.

(D) If an offender is sentenced pursuant to division (C)(4) or (5) of this section for a violation
of division (B) of this section, and if the offender is sentenced to a prison term for that
violation, the offender shall serve the prison term consecutively to any other prison term or
mandatory prison term imposed upon the offender.

(E) As used in this section:

(1) "Moving violation" has the same meaning as in section 2743.70 of the Revised Code.

(2) "Police officer" has the same meaning as in section 4511.01 of the Revised Code.

HISTORY: HISTORY

: GC § 6307-3; 119 v 766, § 3; Bureau of Code Revision, RC § 4511.02, 10-1-53; 132 v H
380 (Eff 1-1-68); 137 v S 381 (Eff 10-19-78); RC § 2921.33.1, 143 v S 49 (Eff 11-3-89);
148 v H 29. Eff 10-29-99.

NOTES:

CROSS-REFERENCES TO RELATED SECTIONS
Penalties for felony, RC § 2929.11 et seq.; misdemeanor, RC § 2929.21.
Driver's license law --
License suspension, RC § 4507.02.1.
Probationary, restricted or temporary driver's license suspension, RC § 4507.16.2.

Property defined, RC § 2901.01.
Serious physical harm to persons and property defined, RC § 2901.01.
Substantial risk defined, RC § 2901.01.

-COMPARATIVE LEGISLATION
-Failure to comply with police order:
- CA--Vehicle Code § 2800

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=3bffb04f7tU39ca03bOlclb51ace9c5c&docnu... 1/28/2007 ,)j
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TITLE 29. CRIMES -- PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 2901. GENERAL PROVISIONS

CRIMINAL LIABILITy

a GO TO CODE ARCHIVE DIRECTORY FOR THIS JURISDICTION

ORC Ann. 2901.21 (2006)

§ 2901.21. Requirements for criminal liability

(A) Except as provided in division (B) of this section, a person is not guilty of an offense
unless both of the following apply:

(1) The person's liability is based on conduct that includes either a voluntary act, or an
omission to perform an act or duty that the person is capable of performing;

(2) The person has the requisite degree of culpability for each element as to which a
culpable mental state is specified by the section defining the offense.

(B) When the section defining an offense does not specify any degree of culpability, and
plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict criminal liability for the conduct described in the
section, then culpability is not required for a person to be guilty of the offense. When the
section neither specifies culpability nor plainly indicates a purpose to impose strict liability,
recklessness is sufficient culpability to commit the offense.

(C) Voluntary intoxication may not be taken into consideration in determining the existence
of a mental state that is an element of a criminal offense. Voluntary intoxication does not
relieve a person of a duty to act if failure to act constitutes a criminal offense. Evidence that
a person was voluntarily intoxicated may be admissible to show whether or not the person
was physically capable of performing the act with which the person is charged.

(D) As used in this section:

(1) Possession is a voluntary act if the possessor knowingly procured or received the thing
possessed, or was aware of the possessor's control of the thing possessed for a sufficient
time to have ended possession.

(2) Reflexes, convulsions, body movements during unconsciousness or sleep, and body
movements that are not otherwise a product of the actor's volition, are involuntary acts.

(3) "Culpability" means purpose, knowledge, recklessness, or negligence, as defined in
section 2901.22 of the Revised Code.

(4) "Intoxication" includes, but is not limited to, intoxication resulting from the ingestion of
alcohol, a drug, or alcohol and a drug.

^; History:

134 v H 511 (Eff 1-1-74); + 148 v H 318. Eff 10-27-2000.

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=c8b462f54cbeb2832203ed54e25fd0a3&csvc... 1/29/2007 19


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33

